1 **Sponsor: Administration** 2 CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 3 4 5 **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-16** 6 7 A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA SUPPORTING SEA LEVEL CONSULTING'S APPLICATION UNDER THE FY17 HISTORIC 8 PRESERVATION FUND GRANT PROGRAM FOR CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 9 10 Sea Level Consulting is a cultural resource firm specializing in Southeast Alaska 11 WHEREAS. 12 history and archaeology; and 13 WHEREAS, Sitka's historic cemeteries hold cultural significance and tell the story of human 14 habitation in the vicinity: and 15 16 Sea Level Consulting's goal through this grant application is to gather and 17 WHEREAS, preserve information regarding the community's cemeteries; and 18 19 20 WHEREAS, Sitka Tribe of Alaska has provided a letter of support for the project; and 21 22 WHEREAS, Sea Level Consulting proposes to contribute \$16,655 of in-kind and donated 23 resources to the project while requesting \$24,982 from the Historic Preservation Fund for Certified Local Governments. 24 25 NOW FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka hereby 26 supports the FY17 application of the Sea Level Consulting for a \$41,637 grant 27 28 through the Historic Preservation Fund Grant program for Certified Local Governments. 29 30 31 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017. 32 33 34 35 36 Matthew Hunter, Mayor 37 ATTEST: 38 39 40 Sara Peterson, CMC 41 Municipal Clerk 42 43 1<sup>st</sup> and final reading 7/11/17 44 45 46 47

48